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inent a type as may be consonant with good taste, the following words
or slogan:

"DRINK MORE Mftrfe
MORE BUTTER

POR- YOUR HEALTH ANO PROSPERITY"

"FOR YOUR HEALTH AND PROSPERITY
SUPPORT MINNESOTA'S

FOOD INDUSTRY"

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.52, is amended
to read:

16.52 Printed matter. The term, "printed matter," as used
in sections 16.51 to 16.53, includes all letterheads, vouchers, meter
vehicle application Wenfe^ incomo t&s Monks, eti circulars, pam-
phlets, booklets, reports, literature, and other like printed material
used by the state e£ Minneaoto t«4 aft departments asd officials
thereof department oj agriculture.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 16.53, is amended
to read:

16.53 On what matter printed. It shall be within the direc-
tion of the state printer, after consultation with the appf&prtate de-
portment feeeds commissioner of agriculture, to determine upon what
printed matter it is reasonably and practicably possible to print the
slogan, and he shah1 carry out the provisions of sections 16.51 to
16.53.

Approved April 18, 1969.

CHAPTER 155—H.F. No. 1340 .

An act relating -to the retirement of the members of the legisla-
ture; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 3A.Q2, Subdivision
2,and3A.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3A.02, Subdivi-
sion 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Legislature; retirement of members; payment for
past service. Any member of the legislature who is a member on
July 1, 1965 or thereafter, may, notwithstanding the provisions of
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subdivision 1, clause (1), receive-credit'for service rendered as a
member of the legislature prior to July 1, 1965, and the pension
based thereon provided that he pays to the state treasurer for credit to
his account an amount equal to seven percent of all salary received by
him for all periods of service rendered by him as a member of the
legislature, even if such periods are not continuous and exceed ten
years in duration. Such payment may be made at any time within six
months after July 1, 1967, except as hereinafter provided. A member
of the legislature on July 1, 1965,' or a member thereof on July 1,
1967, may make such.payment within such six month-period. A
member of the legislature who qualifies as a member thereof subse-
quent to.July 1, 1967, may make such payment within six months
after the date-of such qualification. A member of the legislature who
has been a member for jour regular sessions or more may make such
payment'within six months after the commencement of the 1969-reg-
uldrsession. '1M ' . '- ' ' • ' ' J

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3A.09, is amended
t o read: . . - , . , , ' - .

3A.09 Membership in P.E.R.A. Any member of the legis-
lature who is a member of the/public employees retirement associa-
tion on July 1, ,19.65 or on July 1, 1967, may, at his option, within six
months of such, latter date, or within six months, after the commence^
ment of !, the 1969 regular session, of the legislature, remain such a
member "and. shall not be required to make the contributions required
by sections 3A.01 to 3A.10 and until such election he shall remain a
member of the public employees retirement association. A member of
the legislature who qualifies as a member thereof subsequent to July 1,
1967, and who is a member of the public employees retirement asso-
ciation at the tune of such qualification, may, at his option, within
six months of the date of qualification, remain such a member and
shall not be required to make the contributions required by section
3A.01 to 3A.10, and until such election he shall'remain a member
of the public employees retirement association. No, member of the
legislature shall belong to the public employees retirement association
for service as a member of the legislature and make contributions
under sections 3A.01 to 3A.10 or accrue rights under sections 3A.01
to 3A.10 at the same time. A member of the legislature who is not a
member, of the public employees retirement association on July 1,
1965, or on the date he qualifies as a member of the legislature, shall
have contributions deducted from his next salary warrant for all pay
periods after January 1, 1965, or after the date he qualifies as a mem-
ber of the legislature. A member of the legislature may belong to. the
public employees retirement association for service performed other
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than as a member of the legislature and make contributions as re-
quired by sections 3A.01 to 3A.10. . ' .

Approved April "18,1969. ' '

CHAPTER 156-̂ 5. F. No. 170

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands in Itasca county by
the commissioner of conservation. i

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance .of state lands; Itasca county. Sub-
division 1. The state of Minnesota' is the owner of the Northwest
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 14 of SW }4) of Section Thirty-
three (33), Township Fifty-four (54) North, Range Twenty-five .(25),
West, in Itasca County, Minnesota, subject, however to road and pole
line right of way.' . - . . • -. .

Subd. 2. Martin Robert, Lau and Nancy Lau, husband and
wife, claim to be the owners thereof as joint tenants and not as. ten-
ants in common and are now m possession of same and have made
valuable improvements thereon in the belief that they'were'the own-
ers of the same. •

Sec. 2.' Sale of state, land in Itasca county. The commis-
sioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell
the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 14 of SW YA)
of Section" 33, Township 54 North, Range 25 West, in Itasca
County, in the same manner as provided-for. the sale of other trust
fund land, provided that the value of the improvements thereon
should be appraised separately and if at the sale of such land, said
claimants, Martin Robert Lau and Nancy Lau, shall be the purchas-
ers, they shall not be required to pay for such improvements but hi
lieu thereof at the time of the sale they shall be required to furnish an
affidavit.to the, effect that such improvements were paid for by them.

Sec. 3. Purchaser other than claimant. • If a person other
than the claimant shall purchase said land, such purchaser shall -pay
to the state at the time of the. sale, in addition to all other required
payments, the full amount for which said improvements are ap-
praised, in cash, and the amount so received by the state for such im-
provements shall be paid by the state treasurer, with the approval of
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